

CASE No. 17-55901

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CYNTHIA CARDARELLI PAINTER, individually and on behalf of other
members of the general public similarly situated

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BLUE DIAMOND GROWERS, *et al.*

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 2:17-cv-02235-SVW-AJW, Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

LAWRENCE M. CIRELLI
GARY A. WATT
ADAM W. HOFMANN
JOSEPHINE K. MASON
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 777-3200
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

*Attorneys for Appellee
Blue Diamond Growers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
STATEMENT REGARDING PRIMARY AUTHORITY.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
A. Plaintiff Cynthia Cardarelli Painter sued Blue Diamond alleging that Almond Breeze Almondmilk products are mislabeled.	13
B. Blue Diamond moved to dismiss on grounds that no reasonable consumer is misled by Almond Breeze labeling, and Painter’s theories are inconsistent with and preempted by federal law.	16
C. The district court dismissed Painter’s claims without leave to amend.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Blue Diamond sells real almondmilk, not imitation dairy milk, and the district court correctly dismissed Painter’s contrary claims.	23
A. Almondmilk is not an “imitation” as courts have traditionally construed that term because Almondmilk is not derived from or based on dairy milk in any way.	24
B. Aside from products with literally substituted ingredients, distinguishing imitation foods from alternative products must depend on the ability of reasonable consumers to differentiate the products.....	27
1. Section 101.3’s text, history, and decisional background confirm that a product is not an imitation, not a “substitute for” another product, unless reasonable consumers are likely to confuse the product for the food being imitated.	27
2. Painter has not pled and cannot plead a plausible claim that reasonable consumers are misled by the fact that Blue Diamond’s real almondmilk is not labeled “imitation” milk.....	31

a. Because Section 101.3 includes a reasonable-consumer standard, Painter cannot maintain her claims without allegations showing a risk of consumer confusion, even under the UCL’s “unlawful prong.”35

b. None of Painter’s allegations plausibly suggest a risk of consumer deception or confusion.36

C. Painter’s contrary, mechanical construction of Section 101.3 would lead to absurd results.....40

II. As Painter concedes, federal law preempts all her claims other than her misplaced theory that almondmilk must be labeled as “imitation” milk.42

III. There is no basis to remand this case for referral to the Food and Drug Administration.45

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE51

ADDENDUM OF PRIMARY AUTHORITIES 9TH CIR. RULE 28-2.752

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>62 Cases of Jam, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	24, 25
<i>Ang v. Whitewave Foods Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-1 953, 2013 WL 6492353 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2013)	19, 33, 34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18, 22, 24, 31
<i>Baccai v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Balt. & Ohio Chi. Terminal R.R. v. Wisc. Cent. Ltd.</i> , 154 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 1998)	46, 47
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Blossom Farm Prod. Co. v. Kasson Cheese Co.</i> , 395 N.W.2d 619 (Wis. Ct. App. 1986)	25, 42
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> , 703 F. App'x 468 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	24, 27
<i>Clegg v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 18 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1994)	22, 38
<i>Coffee-Rich, Inc. v. Kansas State Bd. of Health</i> , 388 P.2d 582 (Kan. 1964)	26, 27, 30, 33
<i>Comm. for Accurate Labeling & Mktg. v. Brownback</i> , 665 F. Supp. 880 (D. Kan. 1987)	31
<i>Cook, Perkiss & Liebe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir.1990)	37

CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cty.,
502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)46, 47, 48

Decker v. Advantage Fund, Ltd.,
362 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004)22

Desaigouadar v. Meyercord,
223 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2000).....22

Fed’n of Homemakers v. Schmidt,
539 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1976)31

In re Ferrero Litigation,
794 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (S.D. Cal. June 30, 2011).....36

Freeman v. Time, Inc.,
68 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1995)40

Frydman v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
No. 11 CV 524, 2011 WL 2560221 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2011)45

GCB Commc’ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc’ns, Inc.,
650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)46, 47, 48

Gerace v. Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc.,
474 U.S. 801 (1985) 25, 28, 30, 42

Gitson v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
No. 13-CV-01333-VC, 2015 WL 9121232 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2015)..... 19, 33

Gitson v. TraderJoe’s Co.,
No. 13-CV-01333-WHO, 2013 WL 5513711 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2013) 33, 34

Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)46

Harris v. Rand,
682 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Kelley v. WWF Operating Co.,
No. 1:17-CV-117-LJO-BAM, 2017 WL 2445836
(E.D. Cal. June 6, 2017).....33

Korn v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp.,
536 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (E.D. Cal. 2008)12

Lacano Investments, LLC v. Balash,
765 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 32

Lever Bros. Co. v. Maurer,
712 F. Supp. 645 (S.D. Ohio 1989)31

Logan v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013).....48

Melissa Cuevas v. Topco Associates, LLC,
No. EDCV 17-0462-DOC, Dkt. No. 34 (C.D. Cal. July 18, 2017).....33, 34, 52

Midget Prod., Inc. v. Jacobsen,
140 Cal. App. 2d 517 (1956) 25, 27, 30, 33

Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....37

Nat’l Milk Producers Fed’n v. Harris,
653 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1981)31

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)29

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent, Michigan,
510 U.S. 355 (1994)47

Reiter v. Cooper,
507 U.S. 258 (1993)46

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

Saul v. United States,
928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991)22

Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.,
108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir.1997)36

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

Syntek Semiconductor Co., Ltd. v. Microchip Tech. Inc.,
307 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2002)46

United States v. 651 Cases, More or Less, of Chocolate Chil-Zert,
114 F. Supp. 430 (N.D.N.Y. 1953)25

United States v. Articles of Drug,
825 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1987).....28

United States v. Campbell,
42 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1994) 46, 47

United States v. W. Pac. R.R.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956)45

Valdez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
372 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir.2004) 12

Visendi v. Bank of America, N.A.,
733 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2013) 12

Williams v. Gerber Products Co.,
552 F.3d 934 (2008).....37, 39, 40

Yumul v. Smart Balance, Inc.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2010)37

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)44

Federal Statutes

United States Code, Title 21,

§ 337.....42

§ 343-1..... 42, 43

United States Code, Title 28,

§ 301..... 16

§ 1332 11

§ 2107 13

State Statues

California Business & Professions Code,
 § 1750015

California Civil Code,
 § 175015

Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 21,
 § 1.142
 § 100.1 17, 43
 § 101.3*passim*
 § 131.110 14, 17

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,
 Rule 4.....13
 Rule 26.1 2
 Rule 32.....51
 Rule 32.134

Other Authorities

Federal Register, Vol. 38,
 2138 (Jan. 19, 1973).....29
 20702 (Aug. 2, 1973)26, 30, 34

American Heritage Collegiate Dictionary (4th ed. 2002),
 p. 42 28, 32
 p. 1377 24, 28

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)27

King Lear, Act 341
